

LISTED ON 05.01.2015  
COURT NO. 11  
ITEM NO. 202

SEC-IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 13612-613  
OF 2014

Anil Kumar Saxena & Anr. . . . . PETITIONERS

-VERSUS-

M.D., BMTC . . . . . RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.05.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Delay condoned.  
Issue notice for final hearing returnable  
in four weeks."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to the common sole respondent on 19.06.2014 through Regd. A.D. post. A.D. card duly signed has been received in respect of sole respondent.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the above mentioned matters were lastly listed before Id. Registrar on 18.11.2014 with an office report dated 18.11.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

"Despite undertaking given by the learned Advocate, Mr. M. Bala Shivudu, no vakalatnama has been filed by the sole respondent.

As such, service is complete and the matter falls under the complete category.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules."

It is submitted to the Hon'ble Court that Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate has on 02.12.2014 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of common sole respondent but has not filed counter affidavit, so far

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of December, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate  
Mr. Rajeev Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

pc/3